

## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant:	Mr M. Spasov
Respondent:	SSQC Ltd
Heard at:	East London Hearing Centre (by CVP)
On:	6 March 2023
Before:	Employment Judge Massarella
<b>Representation</b> Claimant: Respondent:	In person Ms Mendes (HR Consultant)

## **RESERVED JUDGMENT**

The judgment of the Tribunal is that: -

- 1. the Claimant's claim for holiday pay is dismissed on withdrawal;
- 2. the Claimant's claim of age discrimination is dismissed on withdrawal;
- 3. the Respondent's application that the Claimant's remaining claims should be struck out, or made the subject of deposit orders, as having little or no prospects of success, is refused;
- 4. the Claimant's claim that the Respondent's response be struck out as being unreasonable, scandalous or vexatious, is refused.

**Employment Judge Massarella** 

6 March 2023